

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff,**

Court of Appeals No.: 325806
Supreme Court No.: 154684

v

**KAREEM SWILLEY JR.,
Defendant.**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S AMENDED APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

By: Imran J. Syed (P75415)
Clinical Assistant Professor of Law
University of Michigan Law School
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-0577

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM, GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND RELIEF SOUGHT v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONvi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS 1

 a. Crime 1

 b. Investigation 1

 1. *Eyewitness accounts*..... 1

 2. *Youngblood’s arrest and changing story*..... 2

 3. *The continuing investigation into the Galvin murder* 4

 c. Trial 6

 1. *State case* 6

 2. *Defense case*..... 11

 3. *Conviction and sentence* 12

 d. Post-Conviction Proceedings..... 13

ARGUMENT15

I. Mr. Swilley Was Denied His Sixth Amendment Right To A Fair And Impartial Trial When The Trial Judge Acted As A Second Prosecutor And Cross-Examined The Defense Witnesses With Hostility And Incredulity, Thereby Communicating To The Jury His Opinion Of The Evidence And The Validity Of Mr. Swilley’s Alibi Defense. 15

 A. *Nature of the Judicial Conduct*..... 17

 1. Questions Posed to Mr. Swilley’s Grandparents..... 17

 2. Questions Posed to Joshua Colley..... 24

 B. *Tone and Demeanor* 28

 C. *Scope and Direction of the Judicial Intervention* 29

 D. *Presence of Curative Instructions* 30

i

E. *Conclusion and Analysis of Prejudice*..... 30

II. Mr. Swilley Was Deprived Of His Right To A Fair Trial By The Introduction Of Irrelevant And Prejudicial Expert Testimony Regarding Gang Affiliation And Motive As Well As Extensive Other Irrelevant Gang-Related Testimony..... 34

A. *The inherent danger of gang-expert testimony, and the need for gatekeeping*..... 36

B. *The Bynum standard for gang-expert testimony*..... 37

C. *The lack of sufficient basis for gang-expert testimony in this case* 37

D. *The egregious nature of gang expert testimony in this case*..... 39

E. *The prejudice of the irrelevant/unwarranted expert testimony in this case* 42

III. The Court Erred And Violated Mr. Swilley’s Constitutional Right To Due Process By Failing To Properly Apply The *Miller* Sentencing Factors, And Trial Counsel Was Ineffective In Failing To Investigate And Present Mitigating Evidence. 45

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....50

Appendix A- Court of Appeals Opinion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Simpson v Burton</i> , 328 Mich 557 (1950)	30
<i>Bear Cloud v State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....	48
<i>Bruton v United States</i> , 391 US 123 (1968)	35
<i>Elezovic v Ford Motor Co.</i> , 472 Mich 408 (2005)	34
<i>Foster v Booker</i> , 595 F 3d 353 (CA 6, 2010)	47
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010)	47
<i>In re Parkside Housing Project</i> , 290 Mich 582 (1939)	31
<i>Kumho Tire Co, Ltd v Carmichael</i> , 526 US 137 (1999).....	37
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US __; 132 S Ct 2455 (2012)	13, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718 (2016).....	46
<i>Napuche v Liquor Control Comm</i> , 336 Mich 398 (1953).....	35
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247 (2003).....	35
<i>People v Blackston</i> , 481 Mich 451 (2008).....	36
<i>People v Bynum</i> , 496 Mich (2014)	37, 38
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999).....	34
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440 (2014)	48
<i>People v Cheeks</i> , 216 Mich App 470 (1996)	16
<i>People v Conley</i> , 270 Mich App 301 (2006)	16
<i>People v Douglas</i> , 496 Mich 557 (2014)	35
<i>People v Harris</i> , 185 Mich App 100 (1990).....	49
<i>People v Hill</i> , 267 Mich App 345 (2005)	47
<i>People v Ho</i> , 231 Mich App 178 (1998).....	36
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 492 Mich 106 (2012).....	37
<i>People v LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575 (2002)	46
<i>People v Mills</i> , 450 Mich 61 (1995)	35, 36
<i>People v Oliphant</i> , 399 Mich 472 (1976)	36
<i>People v Redfern</i> , 71 Mich App 452 (1976).....	22
<i>People v Stevens</i> , 498 Mich 162 (2015).....	passim
<i>People v Wells</i> , 102 Mich App 122 (1981).....	36
<i>People v Young</i> , 364 Mich 554 (1961)	17
<i>Pepper v United States</i> , 562 US 476 (2011).....	49
<i>Rompilla v Beard</i> , 545 US 374 (2005).....	49
<i>State v Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	48
<i>State v Ronquillo</i> , 361 P. 3d 779 (Wash Ct. App. 2012)	48
<i>United States v Irvin</i> , 87 F3d 860 (CA 7, 1996).....	37
<i>United States v Jernigan</i> , 341 F 3d 1273 (CA 11, 2003).....	36
<i>United States v Jobson</i> , 102 F 3d 214 (CA 6, 1996).....	36

Wiggins v Smith, 539 US 510 (2003)..... 49

Court Rules, Statutes, and Constitutions

Article 1, § 20 of the Michigan Constitution 16, 35
MCL 750.157a 46
MCL 750.157a(a)..... 47
MCL 769.25 13, 46, 47
MCL 769.25(9) 47
US Const amends VI; XIV 35
MRE 401 35
MRE 402 and 702 42
MRE 403 35, 36, 42
MRE 404(a) 37
MRE 702 37, 42

Other

Stardom Doesn't Change Where You're From, SPORTS ILLUSTRATED, April 2, 2014, available at: <http://mmqb.si.com/2014/04/02/richard-sherman-desean-jackson>. 40

Sheboygan Falls teens under fire for "gang signs" photo, FOX 6 MILWAUKEE, January 16, 2014 available at: <http://fox6now.com/2014/01/16/sheboygan-falls-teens-under-fire-for-gang-signs-photo/> 40

California cheer put on hiatus after 'gang' photo appears on social media, THE DAILY MAIL UK, August 7, 2014 available at: <https://goo.gl/1gm7jT>. 40
